
Council Budget Discussion
January 27, 2025



• Financial Update 
• CIP Update
• Budget Priorities

Agenda



FY2024 Review



General Fund Revenues
FY2024 – Compared to Estimate

Revenue

FY2024 
Estimate 

(Mar 2024)
FY2024 
Actual

FY2024
$ Difference

FY2024      
% Difference

Sales Tax $55.2 $57.8 $2.6 5%
Property Tax 3.7 3.9 0.2 5%
State Shared 42.3 43.1 0.8 2%
Charge for 
Service/License/Fines

13.3 16.0 2.7 20%

Property Sales and Interest 7.9 12.6 4.7 6%
Total $122.4 $133.4 $11.0 7%



Operating Expenses
FY2024 – by Major Fund

Fund

FY2024 Operating 
Estimate

(Mar. 2024)
FY2024
Actuals

Variance to 
Estimate Variance %

General Fund $85.0 $87.1 ($2.1) (2%)

Public Safety 12.9 13.3 (0.4) (3%)

Water Operations 14.4 13.9 0.4 4%

Sewer Operations 8.1 7.5 0.5 6%

Solid Waste 7.6 7.7 (0.1) 1%



General Fund Balance
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FY2025 
Year to Date 

Through December



FY2025 Budget – What’s Included

• Funded 5 year CIP-  -  $511.3 million
• Approved additional FTEs    – 13.4
• Funded Supplementals   - $13.3 million
• Take-home vehicle program
• WeRide service increases

Enhancements



Revenues through December
FY2025 – Through December

Revenue

FY2024 
Dec. YTD
Actuals

FY2025
Dec. YTD 
Budget

FY2025 
Dec. YTD
Actuals

Variance 
to PY 

Actuals
Variance 

to Budget
General Fund $57.9 $63.0 $66.6 $8.7 $3.6
Public Safety Dedicated Sales 
Tax

5.4 5.5 5.9 0.1 0.4

Water 11.8 11.0 13.1 1.3 2.1
Sewer 5.9 7.2 7.3 1.4 0.1
Solid Waste 3.8 4.3 4.3 0.5 0



General Fund Revenues
FY2025 – Through December

Revenue
FY2024 

Dec. YTD

FY2025 Dec. 
YTD 

Forecast
FY2025 Dec. 

YTD
Variance to 
PY Actuals

Variance to 
Forecast

Sales Tax $27.3 $29.3 $29.8 9% 2%
Property Tax 1.9 2.1 2.1 9% 0%
State Shared 19.1 19.4 19.2 (9%) (1%)
Charge for 
Service/License/Fines

5.3 7.0 9.5 79% 36%

Property Sales and Interest 4.3 5.2 6.0 40% 15%

Total $57.9 $63.0 $66.6 15% 6%



Sales Tax (all funds)
FY2025 – Through December

Revenue
FY2024 

YTD
FY2025 

Forecast FY2025 YTD
Variance to 
PY Actuals

Variance to 
Forecast

Retail $19.5 $19.7 $20.0 3% 1%
Auto Dealers 6.1 6.5 6.4 4% (2%)
Restaurant and Bars 3.6 3.7 3.8 3% 0%
Contracting 4.6 5.6 6.5 43% 17%
Rentals 4.4 5.2 5.1 18% (2%)
Utilities 1.5 1.9 1.8 21% (3%)
Other 0.6 0.6 0.6 13% (1%)
Total $41.2 $44.3 $45.3 10% 2%



Sales Tax – All Funds
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Retail Sales Tax – All Funds

$0.0
$0.5
$1.0
$1.5
$2.0
$2.5
$3.0
$3.5
$4.0
$4.5

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025



State Shared Revenue
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Operating Expenses – Major
Operating Funds

Fund

FY2024 YTD 
Actuals

(December)

FY2025 YTD 
Budget

(December)

FY2025
Actuals

(December)

Variance 
to PY 

Actuals
Variance to 

Budget
General Fund $39.3 $52.9 $49.4 $10.1 (3.5)

Public Safety 6.2 7.3 7.0 0.8 (0.3)

Water Operations 5.0 7.4 6.2 1.2 (1.2)

Sewer Operations 2.9 3.6 3.0 0.1 (0.6)

Solid Waste 2.8 3.2 3.0 0.2 (0.2)



Forecast



Assumptions in Forecast

• COLA / Merit
• Market study
• Employer health benefit contribution increase
• Take-home vehicle program
• Loss of residential rental sales tax
• Contracting sales tax returning to base levels
• Does not include impact of a recession



General Fund Forecast
On-Going Revenues and Expenses
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General Fund Forecast
One-Time Revenues and Expenses
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General Fund Forecast
Fund Balance above Stabilization and Capital Reserve
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FY2026 Budget Cycle



Budgeting Philosophy

Structurally balanced budget
Target 10% above 35% stabilization
Budget decisions based off five-year forecast
Target spreading CIP projects over five-year planning period
Start planning operating expenses over five-year planning period



Compensation and Benefits
FY2026

• Compensation
• Market Study
• COLA/Merit; other strategies

• Benefits
• Increased cost of healthcare
• Committee underway to develop recommendations and 

priorities for FY2026
• Examples: city contributions to employee deferred compensation 

account; sick leave sell back, etc. 



Budget Process

Budget UpdateJanuary

Utility RatesFebruary 

City Council Work Session(s) on budgetMarch

Recommended Budget presented to councilApril 

Tentative Budget AdoptionMay 

Final Budget AdoptionJune 

Timeline



Thank you
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